Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, IMich.,
June 4, 1917. Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by the Pres-

ident. Present: Ald. Heusel, Sugden,

Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson, Don-

nelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser, Mec-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 15.

Minutes of regular meeting, May

21, 1917 and special
29, 1917, approved.
(From Board of Public Works)

Sealed proposals for construction
of sidewalks were received as follows:

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, May 23, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works:
Gentlemen—My bid on city sidewalks
for this summer is 12¢ per square
foot, and 15c for driveways and exten.
sions, and for reinforced concrete 454¢
per square foot.

Thomas Hession.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, May 23, 1917.

To the Hon. Board of Public
Works: Gentlemen—The undersigned
agrees to furnish labor ana material
to build cement sidewalks ordered by
the Council and the Board of Public
Works during the year 1917 as fol-
lows:

Cement sidewalk, 4In, thick, laid
according to the city standard speci-
fications for 12c¢ per square ft.

Cement sidewalk, oin. thick at
driveways, with cement buffers on
each side, acording to the city stan-
dard specifications for 15c¢ per sq. ft.

Cement sidewalks over vaults or
area-ways, when ordered and requir-
ed by the Board, with reinforced con-
crete, for 40c per sq. ft.

We also agree that all walks order-
ed by the Council and Board of Pub-
lic Works during the year 1916 and
not built during last fall, will be laid
by us during the present season, as
ordered by the Board of Public Works
and ‘the Street commissioner, under
out 1916 contract and at the prices
per square foot for last year’'s cement
sidewalk work.
Very respectfully,

& Son.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the
Board recommends to Council the ac-
ceptance of bid of Thompson & Son.
Adopted by Board.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Markey, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none,

meeting May

C. M. Thompson

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917.

77

Communication From Charter
Commission.

Whereas, the Common Council of
the City of Ann Arbor is prepared
to submit to the peopre a proposed
bond issue for an incinerator plant,
and

Whereas, the same cannot be legal-
ly submitted to the people before
June 21st,

Therefore be it resolved,
the interest of economy, the action
by which the date of the charter
election was fixed for June 12th, be
reconsidered, and that said charter
be submitted to the people for ac-
ceptance or rejection at a special
election to be held Monday, June 25th,
1917, and

Be it further resolved that the
Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor bhe notified of this action and
requested to hold both elections on
that date.

At a meeting of the Charter Com-
mission, held at five o'clock Thursday,
May 31, 1917, the above resolution
was unanimously adpted.

D, W. Springer, Chairman.

Moved by Ald Freeman, that Coun-
cil reconsider the resolution, adopt-
ed at special meeting held May 29,
1917, relative to special election to
submit the revised charter.

that in

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,

Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman moved to amend the
resolution by striking out the date
“22nd day of June” and inserting
therefor *25th day of June.”

Amendment adopted by the follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Andres, Henderson, Don-
nelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser, Mc-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink. Pres.
Reirhert, 15. Nayvs, none.

The original resolution, as amend-
ed, was presented as follows:

By Ald. Freeman: Whereas, at the
General City Election, held under date
of April 3, 1916, the proposition of a
general revision of the Charter of Ann
Arbor, received a majority of the
votes cast at said election, in favor of
said revision, and

Whereas, at said election eleven
(11) commissioners were duly and
legally elected to revise said charter,
and

Whereas, said commissioners have
prepared a proposed charter for said
city and now have the same ready




78

for submision to the electors of said
city for their approval. Now, there-
fore, be it

Resolved, that a special election be
and is hereby called to be held on
the 25th day of June, 1917 for the
purpose of submitting the proposi-
tion of adopting the proposed charter
to the qualified electors of said city.

Resolved, further, that the polls be
held in the following places: First
ward, voting room in basement of
City hall; Second ward, ward building
on South Ashley st.; Third ward,
ward building on Miller ave.; Fourth
ward, voting room in basement of
New Armory on Fifth ave.; Fifth
ward, ward building on corner of
Swift and Pontiac sts.; Sixth ward,
basement of Tappan school on East
University ave.; Seventh ward, ward
building on Mary st.

Resolved, further, that the polls
shall be open at 7 o’clock a. m. and
remain open until 8 o’clock p. m., and
the Supervisors and Aldermen shall
act as Election Inspectors, according
to the charter of the City of Ann Ar-
bor.

Resolved, further, that the ballot
shall be of white paper of equal length
and width and shall read:

Shall the revised charter be
adopted? Yes ( ).
Shall the revised charter be

adopted? No ( ).

Resolved, further, that the canvass
and determination of said vote be
made according to the state law and
city charter.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk of the said city is hereby au-
thorized to issue the usual call for
said special election, pursuant to the
state law and charter of the city, and
cause to be printed ballots as above
provided for the use of the electors at
said clection.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk make all the necessary arrange-
ments for the registration of voters,
at the usual voting rooms in each
ward of the city of Ann Arbor for
Wednesday, June 20th, 1917, accord-
ing to the state law and city charter.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Fre-man, T.utz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that Council
reconsider the resolution, adopted at
special meeting held May 29, 1917,
relative to special election for garbage
crematory or plant loan.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE {4,

1917,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz moved to amend the reso-
Iution by striking out the date ‘“June

‘232” and inserting therefor, “June
5.ll

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

The original resolution, as amended,
was presented as follows:

By Ald. Lutz: Whereas, the city of
Ann Arbor has been notified by the
authorities of the Township of Ann
Arbor that after the 1st day of Sept-
ember 1917 the City will not be per-
mitted to dispose of its garbage in
said township, and

Whereas, Act number 539 of the
Liocal Acts of Michigan for the year
of 1905, entitled *“An act to authorize
and enable the City of Ann Arbor to
build, construct and install a garbage
crematory or plant, to purchase land,
machinery and appurtenances there-
for and to raise the money for such
purpose by tax or loan,” authorizes the
City of Ann Arbor to raise a sum not
to exceed ten thousand dollars, and

Whereas, this body is of the opinion
that the city should at once construct
a garbage crematory or disposal
plant, now, therefore it is hereby

Resolved, that a special election be
and the same is hereby called to be
held under date of June 25, 1917, for
the purpose of submitting to the qual-
ified electors of the city of Ann Ar-
bor the proposition of raising by loan
the sum of ten thousand ($10,000.00)
dollars said sum when raised to be
used for the purpose of constructing
a garbage disposal plant or crematory.

Resolved, further, that the polls be
held in the following places:

First ward, voting room basement
of City Hall; Second ward, ward
building on S. Ashley st.; Third ward,
ward building on Miller ave.; Fourth
ward, voting room basement of New
Armory on Fifth ave.; Fifth ward,
ward building on corner of Swift and
Pontiac sts.; Sixth ward, voting room
basement of Tappan school on East
University ave.; Seventh ward, ward
building on Mary st. »

Resolved further, that the polls
shall be open at 7 o’clock a. m. and



remain open until 8 o’clock p. m. and
that the Supervisors and Aldermen act
as Election Inspectors, according to
the charter of the City of Ann Ar-
. bor.

Resolved, further, that the ballots
shall be of white paper of equal
width and length and shall read:

For the garbage crematory or plant
loan Yes ( )

For the garbage crematory or plant
loan No ( )

Resolved, further, that the canvass
and determination of said vote bhe
made acording to the State Law and
Charter of the city.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is hereby authorized to issue
the usual call for said special elec-
tion, pursuant to the state law and
charter of the City of Ann Arbor, and
cause to be printed ballots as above
provided, for the use of the electors at
said election.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk make all necessary arrange-
ments for the registration of voters,
both men and women, at the usual
voting rooms in each ward of the
City on Wednesday June 20th, 1917

according to the state law and City
charter,

Adopted by tke following
Yeas: Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
15. Nays, none.

Petition of E. J. Sodt, et al, for
street light on Crest ave., between
Washington st., and end of Crest ave.,
received and referred to Lighting
committee.

Petitions For Oiling Streets.

Of Charles G. Gray, et. al, on Wash-
tenaw ave. east from Fair Oaks
Parkway, on Fair Oaks Parkway,
from Washtenaw ave, to Norway road,
on Norway road, east from Fair Oaks
Parkway.

Of A. E. Shaw, et. al, on Hill st.,
from Tappan to Thayer st.

Of Christ T. Donnelly, et. al, on In-
galls st., from Ann to Lawrence sts.

Of I. D. Loree, et. al, on Ann st.,
from Thayer to Ingalls sts.

vote:
Mayer,
Donnelly,
McGregor,
Reichert,

Of Anna E. Ladd, et. al, on Ca-
therine st.

Of Walter C. Mack, ‘et. al, on
Twelfth st., between Hill and Monroe
sts.

Of C. E. Hibbard, et. al, on Madison
st.,, from Division st. to Fifth ave.

Of M. Lydecker, et al, on Hill st.,
from Church st. to Lincoln ave.

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917,

79

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT
Contingent Fund.

I. G. Reynolas, salary and clerk
1T 1 5§ ORI e $£166.66
Chas. L. Miller, ‘i‘l]ﬂ ry and clerk

hire ................ !
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ........ 125.00

Manley Osgood, salary ............ 150.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ............. 125.00
Genrge H. Sandenburg, salary .... 100.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary ........... 83.33
R. M. Caughey, salary ......ce..0.0. T70.00
M. E. Easterly, salary .......c...... 55.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ...... s 00.00
Douglas Byeraft, salary ............ 060.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ............ 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ........... 25.00
M. C. Ryan, salary, % month...... 38.50
Julius Lohrke, salary ............ &0.00

Edward Besch, collecting garbage. 400.00

Total salaries for month of May $1,686.82

Fire Fund
Charles Andrews, salary .......... £ 55.00
Eugene Williams, salary .......... 42.35
Ralph Edwards, salary ............ 42.35
Henry McLaren, salary ........... 4015
Jacob Gwinner, salary ............ 40.15
Arthur Clark, ealary ...... ewivawns  08.00
Harley Wise, Salar¥ ..ee..eeccnee.. o850
Martin Noll, salary ....... ceresess. 8850
Geo. Isbel, salary . . 38.50
Frank Markey, salary s geewee o500
Thomas Shamp, salary ............ 3850
Herman TKruse, salary ...e..eo.... 38.50
Emil Dammin, salary seeems vensee  OS:00)

Mat. Helmnger BAlATY ouswns seews  S8:00
Benj. Zahn, salary ........... ceiee. 83.00
Raymond Gillespie, sala ry B 33.00
Theo. Higgins, salary .............. 33.00
Henry Maier, salary ............... 33.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ............. . 2530
Frank Kapp, salary ....... s wnews 2030

Fire fund total salaries one-half
monith: 9 Mav . covees caesms s ¢ sl 749,10

Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary ..............$30.00
Wm. Aprill, salary GRTsEe G sas oS00
Gus. Meyers, salary .......e..e0.... 3830
Wm. Blackburn, salary ....... v vws  OSOU
Rubin Armbruster, salary ......... 38.50
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ............. 38.50
FFrank Keihl, salary ..... R — 38.50
Earl Walker, salary ...... e v 38.50
Emanuel Sodt, salary ...... sinens i 0800
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 3850
tohert Clark, salary ........ eeee 32.73
Police fund total salaries one-half
month of MAy ...o.innenon..a.. 543225
Poor Fund.
J. H. Sh.ulfmd galary ............% 35.00
) (‘t‘mentr,v Fund.,
C. F. Miller, salary ...............% 60.00
Park Fund.
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............ $125.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S, Vandawarker, salary ...... $150.00
R. Spokes, salary ................. 150.00
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ............. 20.00
A. W. Cochran, salary ......ce.c.ae. 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ... ciiiee..on 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary ....... . 2000




80 COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917,
Wirt Cornwell, salary ............. 20.00 Jno C. Fischer Co., supplies .... 3.05
-— I’'ray & Rinehart, supplies ........ 7.50
motal monthly salaries .... ..$420.00 Davis & Ohlinger, printing ........ 2.00
Harry Willsher, Sr., salary ........ $ 40.00 The Mayer-Schairer Co., printing.. 975
Leslie Bugh, salary ..........cc0c.n. 40.00 International Rubber Sales Co.,
Harry Willsher, Jr., salary ........ 37.00 auto repairs ... ..., vews  1T65
Robert Rowe, salary .............. 35.00 Motor Products Corporutlon, auto
Lorney Chatterton, salary ....... . 39.00 PODHITY  : sasiiBe  Gmess » L 4k mi 2.75
olfi Ford; Salary sussseewes s pesees 32.00 Saul Taxicab Co., taxi smvlce ...... 1.00
enry Linde, salary ............... 35.00 —
Clarence Brown ......ec..eecenec.es 82.00 Total supplies, ete. ........ ...... $ 44.75
John Volland, salary ...... i ssewes o240 _—
A. E. Hawkes, salary .......e.c.000e 87.00 I’olice fund total including sal-
Cliff Shetterly, salary .............. 90.00 aries  ...o.iiiiiiiiee ieeeea.. .. B4TT.00
l.ouise Malloy, salary ......cc..eces 32.50 Poor Fund.
Russell P’ryce, salary .... eiieeee 20.00 Mrs. Alice Woodbridge, Treas. old
T ladies’ Rhome: ..:.wensssoisiosss ins $ 12.00
Total semi-monthly salaries......$465.00 W. . Scott, supplies .............. 39.19
Water Works fund total salaries...$885.00 Theurer & Walker, supplies ....... 30.21
Contingent Fund. Ann Arbor Taxi Co., ambulance,... 3.00
IFngineer Dept.— ) Fred Floward, dray ..., 1.'nﬂ
Nevin (. Barnes, services .........% ,1-20 Mrs. Geo. Mardlin, rent ......... . R0
sen. Dilhilippi. gervices ........ - '. 20 Staebler & Son, wood ............. .’._'_n
Geo. Iaist, services ... ... ... oe.... 1.53
1. C. Smith, services .............. (Vm-) Total supplies, ete. ..ovvvinn.... $ 96.15
John Stewart, =services ............ 13.50 o
I, 3. Willins, services . ..... 19.17 Poor fund total including salary.$131.15
Claud Young, (eaml .....oeessseeses 3.00 Cemetery Fund.
———— Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplieg ......§ 40
Total Engincer Dept. ............ $ 70.15 Seybold & Esslinger, supplies..... 4.50
Mich., State Tel. Co., tolls ........ $ 1.35 —
The Western Union Telegraph Co. Total supplies ........ ..., $ 4.9
TELEPEIMY s o snmenn & ¢ soomms & ¢ e 30
The Detroit Edison (u city hall, Cemetery fund total including
clock, ete. oo e 34.84 SALATY i e e ¢ 64.90
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall 4.35 Dog License Fund.
Joseph N. Early, signg ............ 50.00 Fddie IToward, burial dog ........ $ 1.00
Keuffel & Isser Co., supplies ...... 9.20 Joseph Wickliffe, burial cat........ .50
Theo. B. Lobertson Products Co., —
supplies oo o000 Lo e e 6.42 Dog fund total ................. 8 1.50
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., signs  27.00 Street Lighting Fund.
J. B. Eibler, supplies .............. 22,00 The Detroit Edison Co., light....$1,543.50
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies...... 15.85 Park Fund.
B. E. Mueblig, supplies ............ 1.05 Paul Aprill, labor ................. § 20.70
Quarry Drug Co., supplies ........ 4950 E. Hahn, labor .................... 17 08
Wm. H. L. IRlohde, supplies ........ 17.40 Gust P’racht, labor ....... e 1000
(George Wahr, supplies............. 11.41 W. J. Randel, labor .............. 29 92
Staebler & Son, coal L...... P 106.45  Richard Wallker, labor .. ........ 29,03
Wi, H. Krapf., election services... S John Herrst, team ...ovivecesssssis 12.G0
The Athens I'ress, printing ...... 11.25 e
Clyvde . Kerr, printing ........... 4.50 Total labor ......c.eiiiiniennn. $117.33
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,, printing.. 9.00 Ann Arbor Civie Ass'n., shrubs,...$ 16.76
Sid WL Alillarvd, printing, ete....... 6.00 Benz DBros., supplieg ..., 2.40
The Times News Co., printing..... 443.25  Dean & Co., gasoline ............... 1.61
International  Rubber Sales  Co., Schumacher Hardware  Co., sup-
auto repairs ..., 12.60 plies .. e G0.07
A, . Marquardt, auto repairs 3255 The Times News Co., printing 4.05
Walker & Co., auto repairs ........ 5.25 John E. Herst, plowing gardens... 4.20
Manley Uggood, postage .......... 1.20 E. A. Wisdom, repairs ............ 2.35
1. (. Revnolds, paid for recording —
Aeods, 616, 55065 « SEETeg 5 Sebneds « &04% 6.54 Total supplies, ete. ...... : oo 9144
Taotal Sapplies; 16 ws s sevwws s « v $RH2.74 Park fund total including salary $333.77
Water Works Fund.
Contingent fund total, including Flower-Stephens Mfg. Co., sup-
sulACEES o e v vmenws 38 ey » 5 $2,609.71 DIIES «iompenssee  pamemes ppausne s $ 7225
Fire Fund. The Mayver-Schairer Co., su--lies,. .50
The Detroit Edison Co.,, light...... $ 473 Ware Coupling & Nipple Co., sup- _
Schumacher IHardware Co., supplies 950 PHES . consmnsags  swemes « geses s g . S1.25
Geo, Aprill, oats ... i 93.00 J. T. Wing & Co., sup]»lies ........ 15.12
Sevhold & Esslinger, horseshoeing. 7.15 Flectro Bleaching Gas Co., su-~lies 5.16
) ) —— (Crane Co.. supplies ............... 384738
Total supplies, ete. oo oo, $114.68 Gray & Linhart, supplies .......... 7.50
———— The Times News Co., advertising.. 8.50
Fire fund total including salaries $863.78 (€. K. Godfrey. (-:11't:l_f.:e. ete. ..... I
Police Fund. Mich, Central R. R. Co., freight.... 230.02
Mich, State Tel. Co., tolls.........% 105 The Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917, 81

TRElgNE c.iiavrae. senss cevese.es. 112,83
S. A. Elsifor, cartage .............. 9.13
The Gessner (Co., on contract . 4,209.99
Detroit Edison Co., light and power 661.43

Water Works Dept., expenses..... . 6.39
Total gupplies, ete. ............1 9,366.02
¥. Rhodenbecker, labor ............$ 25.99
C. Lau, labor ...........ccivviin.nn. 27.78
J. Lenneberg, labor ... ........... 27.50
J. NImzZ, 1abhor . ic..ccvscniiness.ns 25.28
W. Mast, labor .................... 30.00
A. Molkentine, labor .............. 15.00
B. A. Salishbury, labor .............. 30.00
P. Carey, labor .................... 26.12
Tolal labor ............c.veien..d 207.67
Water Works fund total inc adaing
salaries ... ... oo, $10,458.69
Street Fund.
F. W. Biggs, labor ............... $ 30.56
L. G:. Bird, 1abor ...c.cq.iavewsasae 41.61
Willinm Clark, Iahor .............. 29.64
Farl D. Glatzel, 1abor .............. ]85
yeo. Haist, labor ........coivinse.s 9.00
Conrad Haselschwerdt, labor ...... 27.57
Fmanuel Holzapfel, labor ........ 26.17
TTarry Johnson, labor .............. 2.50
Sam Kalmbach, labor ............ 21.44
Matt. EKoch, labor ......ccivvevcee 23.61
John Luippold, labor ...... ....... 24,72
James Mason, labor .............. 28.00
Fdward Roechm, labor ............ 25.00
W. H. Romig, labor ............... 23.11
Jacob T. Staebler, labor ........... 19.63
Fred TUlrich, lahor ................ 54.00
Thos. T'nderwood, labor .......... 2.40
Mike Weidmann, labor ......... ... 16.89
Jno. Wendland, lahor ............. 22.00
yeo. Zeifle, labor .................. 19.78
(‘has, Flewelling, team, .......... a8.67
W. J. Graver, (68 coevisssiommusss 60.00
Fred G. IHanselman, team ........ 62.67
Jro. E. Herrsat, team .......cvv0i.4 60.67
Jun: MRAISE: i ;s ceceen s s smawss . G000
Carl  Rehberg, team .............. a3.33
(‘land Young, team ...........cc.... 59.66
Jacob Young, team ............... 56.67
Total 1ah0r . cevens s soewns 3 semaes s 2 NIBR 1D
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supnlies ......% 840
Kuehnle & Meyer, sunplieg ........ 10.50
Schumacher Hardware Co., sr-onlies T7.18
Dean & Co., easolire ............... 128.60
Weissinger Advertising Nign  Co.,
SIENS  .ovwwssae &5 smmmss i poaae s 5.25
John W. Herrst, gravel .......... R9.60

Mrs. E. W. Shepherd, gravel, ete... 22.60
The Artificial Ice Co., cinders .... 6.60

Toledo Double Tread Tire Co.,

AWED! TEPRITS  wevnn « wamemarns 5 wammes & o 11.10
City Taxicab Co., aunto renairs..... 5.07
Seybold & Esslinger, repairs, ete... 5470
F. A. Wisdom, repairs ............ 5
A. J. Paul, expresg paid ..... .28

Total supplies, ete. ... ... ... 8350.78

Street fund total ........... ....$1,288.93

Sidewalk Fund.
Robert J. Frnst, services ......... £ 1.00
N. W. Paquette, services .......... 4,95
W. B. Lussell, services ............ 1.20
E. R. Seavolt, services ....ccceceee 4.95

Sidewalk fund ftotal ............. $ 12,10

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund.
J. C. Stewart, services ............$ 12.25
The Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-

plies ........... i T, T § SR 11.75
J.  P. Rusche, planking R. R.

bridge ........ ... ... ... ... ... 189.77
0. E. Edgar, Springfield Realty Co.,

repairs to bridge ...... cerriesees 33.00

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund total

supplies, ete. ... L L LU 8240677

Labor Acce. Sewer Dist. No. 72.
F. L. Feiner, services ............. F 42.00
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 75.
J. C. Stewart, services ............ $ 22,75
RECAPITULATION.

Contingent ........ .. ........... $ 2.609.71
HITO  um o v vemons 5 vamee  wwing @ SEEE s § D65 S63.78
POICE: snmnzssans  eemomes § Hulaene = seun 477.00
Poor ............. 6 ene ¥ e W e 131.15
COHIBErY mwwes s wowas 2 saw o5 5 & 66 64.90
Dog License ..................... 1.50
Street Lighting ................. 1,543.50
5011 o R S S Gele 3 B SR . O 7
Water Works ............ccu.u.. 10,458.6¢
Street ... e 1,288.93
Sidewalk S.uz o sosmd 5 o5 12.10
Bridge Cul. & C. W. ............ 246.77

Total City funds ..... e 318,031,580
Labor Acc. Sewer Districts:

NO: T2 a5 svenens 5 soess ... 842,00

No. T5 et e, 2275

Total Sewer funds ........... $ 64.75

Grand Total wus:oewwnesavvssve, $18.096.55

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 4, 1917.
To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and I hereby rertify
that they are correct to the begt of my

knowledge.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable the Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your Finance Committee as
reviewed the tforegoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn June 1, 1917. We
recommend that the same be approved
and that warrants be ordered drawn for
the foregoing accounts.

GIrO. LUTZ, 0. . MAYEL, JOHN Mec-

GRFGOR, Finance Commitee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Engineer’s Estimates.

Ald. Lutz presented the following
estimates from the City Engineer:

Fourth estimate Sewer Dist. No. 72,
Ray D. Baker, contractor, amount
now due, $356-18,

Third estimate Sewer Dist. No. 75,
Wm. Eddy & Son, contractors, amount
now due, $923.75.

Second estimate W. Madison st
storm sewer, Hochrein & Co., contrac-




82

tors, amount now due, $1,344.69.

First estimate Broadway bridge, J.
P. Rusche, contractor, amount now
due, $542.24,

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that estimates
be allowed and City Clerk authorized
to draw warrants for amounts now
due.

Adopted by  the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markeyv, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Sink requested that action on
resolution, relative to adoption of
eastern standard time, be deferred un-
til next meeting, and request was
granted on motion of Ald. Donnelly.

Scwer Committee Report,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Sewer
committee, t¢ whom was referred the
estimates and reports of the City En-
gineer re ative to the construction of
lateral sewers in sewer districts Nos.
32, 83, 84, begs leave to report that we
have had such estimates and reports,
as well 45 the resolution of the Coun-
cil, under consideration, and have
made due inquiries relating thereto,
and "have heard all persons desiring
to be heard in the premises, and your
committee is of the opinion that there
is necessity for the construction of
such lateral scwers in said districts
Nos. 82 and 84, and that special tax-
ing or assessment districts ought to be
fixed by the Common Council upon
and against which the construction of
such sewers may be charged, street
crossings excepted, pursuant to the
ordinance in such case made and pro-
vided.

Your committee further recom-
mends that resolutions fixing the
boundaries of said districts be pre-
pared hy the City Engineer, and the
Board of Publ'c Works be ordered to
advertise for bids for the construction
of aAbove named sewers.

We further recommend that the
cons'ruction of sanitary sewer in dis-
trict No. 83 (Ceédar, Wright and Pon-
tianc st.eets) be postponed until next
Vear.

Respectfuly submitted, 1. L. Sherk, J.
W. Markey, Wm. L. Henderson,
John Huss, Mark B. Sugden, Sewer
Committee.
Ald. Sherk

tion the

the
which

moved
report,

adop-

of was

COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE ¢,

1917. T

adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that this
Council, still deeming it a necessary
public improvement, and expedient to
cause to be constructed lateral sewers
in lateral sewer districts No. 82, on
Packard st., from Brooklyn ave. to
city limits, No. 84, in all streets in
Killins Heights addition, the con-.
struction of the same is hereby or-
dered.

Resolved, further, that the City En-
gineer furnish proper boundaries as
soon as possible, and that this order
and determination be certified to the
City Assessor and the Board of Pub-
lic Works, and the Board of Public
Wo ks advertise for bids for the con-
struction of said sewers, city to fur-
nish men to see that sewer pipe is
properly laid.

Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.

fo'lowin vote:

vote:
Mayver,

Street Committee Report.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 4, 1917.
To the Honorable Common Counci’,

Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—Your
Street committee respectfully recom-
mends:

1, That Mr, Jacob Goffe be ordered
to remove that part of his building
which is between the street lines of
North Main street, and unless he com-
plies with this order within thirty
days, the City Attorney be instructed
to take proper steps to force him to
comply with same.

2. That the Michigan Central Ry.
Company be instructed to remove
their siding and any part of their
stockyards which is within the limits
of street lines of North Main street.

3. That horse drinking fountain,
which was presented to the city he
placed on the east side of Main street,
ahout twenty-five feet noth of Madi-
son street.

4. That the plat of Scottwood First
addition be accepted. )

5. That the grading of streets in the
Granger-Bixby addition be accepted.

6. That trees bhe removed from the
streets, as follows: One at the cor-
ner of Forest and Wells st.; one at



COMMON COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917. 83

the corner of Olivia and Wells st.; and

one at the corner of Olivia and Gran-

ger aves.

Respectfully submitted, Sam Heusel,
O. R. Mayer, Sam C, Andres, J. W,
Markey, O, E. Hauser, John Mec-
Gregor, C. A. Sink, Street Commit-
tee.

Ald. Heusel moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Sherk, Hauser, McGreg-
or, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reich-
cert, 14. Nays, Ald. Markey, 1.

Officers’ Reports.

—_—

. City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, Mayv 21, 1917.
To the Boarﬂ_ of Public Works, Ann Arbor, Mich: Sirs—I submit ‘he following
report of expenditures for work done under my direction during the month of

April, 1917.

FFngineering and Clerical—
Name.

Amon_nt. Chargeable to. Amount.
Manley 0sg00d .................... $150.00  General work of the Department...$221.G9
G. I. Sandenburgh ....... veenevees 20000 Racords, general ..... e 25.03
F. E. ““‘!“i‘?}l‘-‘; --------------------- )’:;'p_‘) Sidewalks, curbs, and street grades 95.72
. D. (Jf‘[f.t"‘* ---------------------- ;l‘-?‘( Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Addi
IT. E‘I c{}lﬁro" ---------------------- =100 tion sanitary sewers ...... 00§ B 93.76
RN, .'(f)t'l § & wimisa b ¢ e B 4§ MR §(1)§)}g Fast Washington sanitary sewer.. 291
H. A. _[‘«l..\ ;11 g o ¥ vowoae S 18 Seventh Street sanitary sewer.... 2.01
AL (q)]\“( \IPH PUB- 5 2 sy ¢ wissanin o ;_'_)9 Killen's Heights sanitary gewer.. 5.48
L. R, ‘{‘;‘l‘]“_.' A5 & § RAR ¥ 3 W § 2 1570 Eher White sanitary sewers ........ 3.69
M. L. R ¢ 3"‘{1‘“ -------- s ﬁ'(‘lo Packard & Brooklyn sanitary sewers 4.G5
W. B. ,““*"‘191. ---------------------- ‘1'- 0 Onandaga & Hill “sanitary sewers.. 43.82
F. D, Covghlin ..........o0nnvinnens 1L10 packard Lawn  Addn.  sanitary
P, € BHLL oo vvmmnsn o o mvonmse s s » 330 T REWOrS .o o : 9 40
I'i' e .}n}r{h """"""" SR & SegEEReR ;g'?’“ West  Jefferson storm  sewer...... . 5401
It. %)-_ i POBT oo ecmasas v s e s ;,-_0“ West Madigon storm sewer........ 13.74
N, Barnes .......c.cccoiivencaiiens « 240 payvement on South University ave-
N. W, Paquette ..........cc.00venn. 120 7 hue o o 14.61
]II. C. W f‘."fpi ---------------------- 225 Garbage and refuse disposal plant 11.31
ngnectors— . - = Oiling roadways .................. 6.48
IT‘. L. I'rfmmjf. At U € Kl § RSESGSR -‘_l‘--"'ﬂ Steere  Farm  maintenance ........ 1.53
T W. & BAGFIN IR, swoes = wrwssmsnon o e : .,";LK.) Municipal exhibit ........... wwaes sy S0AD
J. C. Stewart ...........cceeneennn 90.73 Allens Creek storm sewer .......... 17.30
Records for State Sanitary E ngi-
IUERT, s vrp simpmys & sz oosansne v mamn sy BESS
o Broadway bridge .................. 12.18
Total wuis yubewin o 5 s o Yo < $673.99 Pt o
Qewer and other work— Potal .. e o o o » ovnes o vemm $673.99
‘J:;"l“zfn ]I““'Ih'l;ﬁ" """"" coreeeen 8§ :Rﬂ? SQanitary sewer maintenance ....... % 59.49
Bl OhL:. MO 5k edwnEeins Tt ’ Storm sewer maintenance ......... 46.25
Municipal exhibit ........... o 16.25
Work for Water Department ...... 3.24
Tapping sanitary sewers .......... 1.44
TOTAL  cuwms v 5 o s ¢ wamzes o o v wae F126.67 Total ......... . $126.67
Total expenditures ......... oo FR800.66 w
Respectfully submitted: Manley Osgood, City Engineer.
Reports of City Engineer for month Adopted by the following vote:
of April, and of Acting Marshal for Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,

month of May, received and ordered
to take usual course.

City Attorney Frank B. DeVine
made oral report on opening of Ed-
win st., across right of way of Ann
Arbor Rairoad, and requested that
the Mayor and City Clerk be authoriz-
ed to sign agreement with Ann Arbor
Railroad Co., relative to said street
crossing, when same is approved by
(Mity Attorney.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that request
and recommendation of City Attorney
be approved and adopted.

Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

City Attorney also reported that air
compresso”s have been installed by
Detroit, Jackson & Chicago Railway
in compliance with air brakes ordi-
nance, and that all that remains to be
done is to pipe air into street.

Estimates on Storm Sewers,
Ann A-bhor, Mich., June 2, 1917.

To the Honorable Common Council,

Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I pre-




84 COMMON

sent the following approximate of the
cost of storm sewer on State street and
Dewey avenue. Plans and specifica-
tions are on file in my office:

125 cu. yds. concrete in cul-

vert, at $15.00 ......... $ 1,875.00
30 cu. yds. concrete in cra-

dle, at $8.00 ........... . 240.00
1,180 lin. ft. 30-in. sesg. .

b.ock, at $%$2.20 ........ 2,5696.00
200 lin. ft. 24-in. vit. pipe,

at $1L.80 suiwimsmviminman 540.00
1,050 lin, ft. 20-in. vit. pipe,

at $1.80 w.vcwwmumsememas 1,265.00
650 lin. ft. 12-in. vit. pipe,

at 60c ....... .. 390.00
21 cast iron inlets, at $18.00 378.00
21 elbows, 12-in., at $1.50 .. 31.50
2 manholes, 8-10 ft.,, at

$60.00 . ... .. ... .. 120.00
5 manholes, 6-8 ft., at $55.00 275.00
4 manholes, 0-6 ft., at $45.00 180.00

Ixcavation and backfilling—
2,000 cu. yds, 0-6 ft., at $1.25 2,500.00
480 cu. yds., 6-8 ft.,, at $2.50 1,200.00

100 cu. vds,, §-10 ft., at $4.00 400.00
$12,090.50

Engineering and contingen-
CHES. 5 w5 wpw 8 & 5y & w5 50 5 5 & 500 & 1209.50
Total ........c.ciiiiian.. $13,300.00

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-

good, City Engineer.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 2, 1917.

To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I1 pre-
sent the following approximate of cost
of storm sewer on Cambridge road
and Baldwin avenue- P.ans and
specifications are on file in my office:

1,120 lin. ft. 24-in. vit pipe,

At 380 cismecvwimimas oy $2,016.00
1 tee, 24-,m by 12, at $6.50.. 6.50
600 lin, ft., 12-in. vit pipe,

at 600 . ..c.noscsmem o was s 360.00
19 cast iron inlets, at $18.00. 342.00
19 elbows, 12-in., at $§1.50. .. 28.50
6 manholes, 0-6 ft., at $45.00 270.00

Excavation and backfilling—

1,085 cu- yds., 0-6 ft., at 90c..$ 976.50
12 cu. yvds., at $1.00......... 12.00
$4,011.50

Engineering and contingen-
CIES ... i S IR0 B 463 401.50
TOAl . s v bommmm § T i 5 S A $4,413.00

COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917. N;

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good, City Engineer.
Ann Arbor, Mich., June 2, 1917.
To the Honorable Common Council,
Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I pre-
sent the following estimate of the cost
of storm scwer on South University
avenue, from East University to In-
galls streets. Plans and specifications
are on file in my office:
980 lin. ft. 12-in. vit pipe, at

60C s eswsmesmsmus o Fe i ...% b588.00
3 tees, 12-in. by 12-in., at
S200 wom e s 8 55 s s e v i 6.00
6 elbows, 12-in., at $1.50... 9.00
6 cast iron inlets, at $18.00. . 108.00
2 manho.es, 6-8 ft., at $55.00 110.00
1 manhole, 0-6 ft., at $45.00. 45.00
Excavation and backfilling—
350 cu. yds., 0-6 ft., at $1.00.% 350.00
70 cu. yds.,, 6-8 ft.,, at $1.15.. 80.50
$1,296.50
Engineering and contingen-
CIES . .. ittt e 130.00
Total ................... $1,426.50

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good, City Engineer.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that the
plans, specifications and estimates of
cost for storm water sewers on South
University ave., from East University
ave. to Ingalls st.; on Cambridge road
and Baldwin ave., from Lincoln ave.
to Washtenaw ave., and on State st.
and Dewey ave., from Edwin st. to
Packard st., as presented by the City
Engineer, be approved; and the Boaru
of Public Works instructed to adver-
tise for bids and p. oceed with the
construction of said storm sewers, ac-
cording to charter and the ordinance
governing same.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of the said storm water sew-
ers is hereby deemed and declared to
be a necessary public improvement.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser,. McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

IEstimates for Oiling Streets.

("ity Engineer presented the follow-
ing estimates:

Name of street, Petition by

Cambridge road, W. R. Humphreys. .

Madison st., S. A. Bement
Monroe st., I'. A Tinker

..................

Property

Total Cost. to Pay.
.............. $ 59.86 $35.92
.............. 87.70 52.62
23.36 14.02



COMMON

Ingalls st., Mae McGregor
Forest ave.,, L. L. Clarke ..........
Ann st., Mrs. Frank R. Payne .......
Main st., Frank Hogan, Jr...........
Ingalls st., Grace Taylor
Monroe st.,, Grace Taylor ..........
Forest ave., Edgar L. Moon
Arch st.,, M. E. Slater
Hill st., M. Lydecker ., .sc:ccoeswen
Madison st., C. E. Hibbard
Twelfth st., Walter C. Mack

------------

........

COUNCIL—JUNE 4, 1917.

........

85

.............. 58.66 35.20
.............. 90.43 54.26
.............. 62.10 37.26
.............. 104.46 62.68
pon s w e @ i S e e ATy 46.86 28.12

............. 23.43 14.06
........... ; 62.20 37.32
.............. 37.23 22.34
.............. 97.26 58.56
.............. 45.46 27.28
.............. 46.93 28.16

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
prices determined by the City Engi-

neer, for which petitions have been
received and approved, be fixed and
determined as the price to be paid by
the petitioners and that the City Treas-
urer be ordered to collect all sums to
be paid by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the Board of
Public Works proceed with the oil-
ing of all street for which petitions
have been received and approved,
upon receiving the proper notice from
the City Treasurer, as provided by
an ordinance, relative to street oiling.

Adopted Dby the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sink: Resolved, that the
Park property offered to the city by G.

Frank Allmendinger, be accepted, and
that the city pay the sum of $300 to
Mr. Allmendinger when the streets
bounding said proposed Park are
properly graded and approved by
Street committee and City Engineer.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
City Clerk advertise for bids for cus-
tody of city money for ensuing year,
commencing July 1st, 1917, proposals
to be received by Council June 18,
1917. Adopted.

Matter of placing street lights on
Long Shore Drive was referred to
Lighting committee.

The Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



